9
Digital combustion management:
reliable and easy to use
W-FM 05
W-FM 10
W-FM 25
Combustion manager                                                 W-FM 05               W-FM 10               W-FM 25
Fuels

14
Overview of burner control
Model designation
Load control
F      =  Full load (nominal load)
P     =  Partial load (minimum load)
I       =  Ignition load
Single-stage
Two-stage
Modulating
Gas-fired operation
Single-stage control
• A temperature or pressure stat contact
switches the burner on and off. The
adjustable ignition load position allows
a low-impact start to be effected.
Two-stage control (Z)
• Two-term switching (e.g. temperature
or pressure stat) causes actuators to
drive the burner to partial load or full
load in response to heat demand. The
combustion values between load points
are CO free. The adjustable ignition load
position provides for a soft start.
Sliding-two-stage /
modulating control (ZM)
• An electronic load controller causes
actuators to make infinitely variable
load adjustments in response to heat
demand.
• Available modulation control options for
the W-FM 25 combustion manager:
– Three-term switching for an optional
external load controller
– Optional EM3 / 3 expansion module
for an external load controller with an
analogue output signal
– Optional EM3 / 2 expansion module
for a Modbus connection
1) Alternatively, staged control can also be
effected by an electronic PID controller. In
this case, appropriate temperature sensors or
pressure transducers will be required.
PP
P
Switching 1)
  L
2nd stage
  L
On / Off
On / Off
P
  L
On / Off
Model designation
WG10N /1-D Z M-LN
Mixing assembly
Load control
Mark
Capacity
Gas type
Size
Fuel, gas
Burner series
Details Code Meaning
Series W Compact burner
Fuel G Gas
Gas type N Natural gas
F LPG
Load control – Single-stage
Z Two-stage
ZM Sliding-two-stage / modulating
 Mixing assembly – Standard
LN Low-NOx
 F
 I
 P
 F
 I
 P
 F
 I
15
Fuels
Natural gas
LPG
The suitability of fuels of differing quality
must be confirmed in advance with
Weishaupt.
Applications
W-FM 05 combustion manager for
single-stage control
Suitable for intermittent firing on:
•  EN 303-compliant heat generators
•  LTHW boilers
•  Air heaters
W-FM 10 combustion manager for
two-stage control
Suitable for intermittent firing on:
•  EN 303-compliant heat generators
•  LTHW boilers
•  Air heaters
•  Group II and III steam boilers
W-FM 25 combustion manager for
modulating control
Suitable for intermittent firing on:
•  EN 303-compliant heat generators
•  LTHW boilers
•  Air heaters
•  Group II and III steam boilers
W-FM 25 PO combustion manager for
modulating control
Suitable for intermittent firing on:
•  EN 303-compliant heat generators
•  LTHW boilers
•  Air heaters
•  HTHW boilers
•  Group II, III, and IV steam boilers
•  Certain process applications